Retirement benefit obligations 24 (11,788) (13,512)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 25 (59,102) (86,016)
External borrowings  23 (102,201) (54,379)

(190,241) (530,245)
Total liabilities (1,308,943) (1,525,154)
Net liabilities (55,046) (32,824)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 26 203,677 203,677
Share premium account 153,134 153,134
Other reserve 61,887 61,887
Other equity instruments 27 263,032 61,198
Hedge reserve (6,008) (8,375)
Retained deficit (694,211) (495,743)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (18,489) (24,222)
Non-controlling interests 28 (36,557) (8,602)
Total equity (55,046) (32,824)

The notes on pages 42 to 102 form part of these Group financial statements.  The financial statements on pages 36 to 38 and 40 to 102
were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 June 2020 and signed on its behalf by:

A L Nelson
Director
29 June 2020

40

Amey UK plc

Unaudited proforma Group balance sheet Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

Unaudited proforma Group balance sheet at 31 December 2019

2019
Audited

£’000

Conversion of
Ferrovial, S.A.

Group loans
£’000

2019
Proforma

£’000

Non-current assets 493,599 - 493,599
Current assets 760,298 - 760,298
Total assets 1,253,897 - 1,253,897

Current liabilities (1,118,702) 169,000 (949,702)
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities (190,241) - (190,241)

(190,241) - (190,241)
Total liabilities (1,308,943) 169,000 (1,139,943)
Net liabilities (55,046) 169,000 113,954

Capital and reserves
Share capital 203,677 - 203,677
Share premium account 153,134 - 153,134
Other reserve 61,887 - 61,887
Other equity instruments 263,032 169,000 432,032
Hedge reserve (6,008) - (6,008)
Retained deficit (694,211) - (694,211)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (18,489) 169,000 150,511
Non-controlling interests (36,557) - (36,557)
Total equity (55,046) 169,000 113,954

Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – third issue of Other equity instrument: on 26 February 2020, Landmille Limited converted £169.0
million of its existing loans to Amey plc into an Other equity instrument issued to Landmille Limited.  Landmille Limited is a fellow Ferrovial,
S.A. group company.  See note 37 for more information.

In light of this new financing arrangement, the Group has elected to present a proforma balance sheet at 31 December 2019 incorporating
this intercompany and equity change.

38 / Amey UK plc 2019

CEO’s Summary Strategic Report Report of the Directors Financial Statements

[…]

Retirement benefit obligations 24 (11,788) (13,512)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 25 (59,102) (86,016)
External borrowings  23 (102,201) (54,379)

(190,241) (530,245)
Total liabilities (1,308,943) (1,525,154)
Net liabilities (55,046) (32,824)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 26 203,677 203,677
Share premium account 153,134 153,134
Other reserve 61,887 61,887
Other equity instruments 27 263,032 61,198
Hedge reserve (6,008) (8,375)
Retained deficit (694,211) (495,743)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (18,489) (24,222)
Non-controlling interests 28 (36,557) (8,602)
Total equity (55,046) (32,824)

The notes on pages 42 to 102 form part of these Group financial statements.  The financial statements on pages 36 to 38 and 40 to 102
were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 June 2020 and signed on its behalf by:

A L Nelson
Director
29 June 2020

40

Amey UK plc

Unaudited proforma Group balance sheet Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

Unaudited proforma Group balance sheet at 31 December 2019

2019
Audited

£’000

Conversion of
Ferrovial, S.A.

Group loans
£’000

2019
Proforma

£’000

Non-current assets 493,599 - 493,599
Current assets 760,298 - 760,298
Total assets 1,253,897 - 1,253,897

Current liabilities (1,118,702) 169,000 (949,702)
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities (190,241) - (190,241)

(190,241) - (190,241)
Total liabilities (1,308,943) 169,000 (1,139,943)
Net liabilities (55,046) 169,000 113,954

Capital and reserves
Share capital 203,677 - 203,677
Share premium account 153,134 - 153,134
Other reserve 61,887 - 61,887
Other equity instruments 263,032 169,000 432,032
Hedge reserve (6,008) - (6,008)
Retained deficit (694,211) - (694,211)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (18,489) 169,000 150,511
Non-controlling interests (36,557) - (36,557)
Total equity (55,046) 169,000 113,954

Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – third issue of Other equity instrument: on 26 February 2020, Landmille Limited converted £169.0
million of its existing loans to Amey plc into an Other equity instrument issued to Landmille Limited.  Landmille Limited is a fellow Ferrovial,
S.A. group company.  See note 37 for more information.

In light of this new financing arrangement, the Group has elected to present a proforma balance sheet at 31 December 2019 incorporating
this intercompany and equity change.

Amey UK plc 2019 / 39

CEO’s Summary Strategic Report Report of the Directors Financial Statements

41

Amey UK plc

Group statement of changes in equity Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

Group statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2019

Share
capital
£’000

Share
premium
account

£’000

Other
reserve

£’000

Other
equity

instrument
£’000

Hedge
reserve

£’000

Retained
deficit
£’000

Non-
controlling

interests
£’000

Total
equity
£’000

At 31 December 2017 203,677 153,134 61,887 - (27,309) (140,937) (4,189) 246,263
Impact of transition to
IFRS 9 - - - - - (469) (67) (536)
At 1 January 2018 203,677 153,134 61,887 - (27,309) (141,406) (4,256) 245,727
First issue of Other equity
instrument (note 27) - - - 60,000 - - - 60,000
Reserves transfer in
respect of Other equity
instruments - - - 1,198 - (1,198) - -
Loss after tax for the year - - - - - (382,575) (5,444) (388,019)
Other comprehensive
income - - - - 18,934 29,436 1,098 49,468
At 31 December 2018 203,677 153,134 61,887 61,198 (8,375) (495,743) (8,602) (32,824)

At 1 January 2019 203,677 153,134 61,887 61,198 (8,375) (495,743) (8,602) (32,824)
Second issue of Other
equity instrument
(note 27) - - - 200,000 - - - 200,000
Reserves transfer in
respect of Other equity
instruments - - - 1,834 - (1,834) - -
Loss after tax for the
year - - - - - (186,340) (30,821) (217,161)
Other comprehensive
expense - - - - 2,367 (10,294) 2,866 (5,061)
At 31 December 2019 203,677 153,134 61,887 263,032 (6,008) (694,211) (36,557) (55,046)

Non-adjusting post
balance sheet event:
Third issue of Other
equity instrument
(note 37) - - - 169,000 - - - 169,000
Proforma equity at
31 December 2019 203,677 153,134 61,887 432,032 (6,008) (694,211) (36,557) 113,954

Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – third issue of Other equity instrument: on 26 February 2020, Landmille Limited converted
£169.0 million of its existing loans to Amey plc into an Other equity instrument issued to Landmille Limited.  Landmille Limited is a fellow
Ferrovial, S.A. group company.  In light of this new financing arrangement, the Group has elected to present a proforma statement of
equity showing conversion at 31 December 2019.

The Other reserve relates to a capital contribution made by Ferrovial Servicios, S.A., a fellow group undertaking, in 2003.

The notes on pages 42 to 102 form part of these Group financial statements.